## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MEDTRONIC, INC. AND MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC. Petitioners,

v.

TELEFLEX INNOVATIONS S.À.R.L., Patent Owner

U.S. Patent No. 8,142,413

## POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS MEDTRONIC, INC. AND MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC.



DOCKE.

RM

Δ

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), Medtronic, Inc. and Medtronic

Vascular, Inc. hereby appoints the practitioners associated with Robins Kaplan

LLP, including the following lead and back-up counsel, as its attorneys to

transact all business in the United States Patent & Trademark Office associated

with all inter partes review proceedings involving U.S. Patent No. 8,142,413.

| Lead Counsel                      | Back-Up Counsel                       |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Cyrus A. Morton (Reg. No. 44,954) | Sharon Roberg-Perez (Reg. No. 69,600) |
| ROBINS KAPLAN LLP                 | ROBINS KAPLAN LLP                     |
| 800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800    | 800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800        |
| Minneapolis, MN 55401             | Minneapolis, MN 55401                 |
| Phone: 612.349.8500               | Phone: 612.349.8500                   |
| Fax: 612.339.4181                 | Fax: 612.339.4181                     |
| Email: CMorton@RobinsKaplan.com   | Email: SRoberg-                       |
|                                   | Perez@robinskaplan.com                |
| Additional Back-Up Counsel        |                                       |
| Christopher A. Pinahs (Reg. No.   |                                       |
| 76,375)                           |                                       |
| ROBINS KAPLAN LLP                 |                                       |
| 800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800    |                                       |
| Minneapolis, MN 55401             |                                       |
| Phone: 612.349.8500               |                                       |
| Fax: 612.339.4181                 |                                       |
| Email: CPinahs@RobinsKaplan.com   |                                       |

Patent 8,142,413

The individual signing below has the authority to execute this document on behalf of Medtronic, Inc. and Medtronic Vascular, Inc. till a. O'Si BY: Elizabeth A. O'Brien NAME: Vice President, Intellectual Property, TITLE: Cardiac & Vascular Group July 2020, 2020 DATE:

Patent 8,142,413

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that PETITIONERS' POWER OF ATTORNEY was served on July 30, 2020, by Federal Express mail to the USPTO correspondence address of record listed below:

> Paul Onderick PATTERSON THUENTE PEDERSEN, P.A. 80 South 8th Street 4800 IDS Center Minneapolis, MN 55402-2100

Courtesy copies were also sent to IPR counsel in the related proceedings at

the following email addresses:

DOCKE<sup>-</sup>

ARM

J. Derek Vandenburgh, Reg. No. 32,179 dvandenburgh@carlsoncaspers.com

Dennis C. Bremer, Reg. No. 40,528 dbremer@carlsoncaspers.com

/ Cyrus A. Morton /

Cyrus A. Morton Registration No. 44,954 **Robins Kaplan LLP** cmorton@robinskaplan.com

Attorney for Petitioners